
 

August 26, 2019 

VIA E-FILING 

Patrick Wruck 
Commission Secretary 
BC Utilities Commission  
6th Floor 900 Howe Street   
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2N3                                                                           Our File:  7300.131 

Dear Mr. Wruck, 
 
Re:  FortisBC Energy Inc. and FortisBC Inc. (collectively FortisBC) Multi-Year 

Rate Plan Application for 2020 to 2024 ~ Project No. 1598996  
BCOAPO Information Requests No. 2 

 
We represent the BC Old Age Pensioners’ Organization, Active Support Against Poverty, 
Council of Senior Citizens’ Organizations of BC, Disability Alliance BC, and Tenant 
Resource and Advisory Centre, known collectively in regulatory processes as “BCOAPO 
et al.” (“BCOAPO”). 
 
Enclosed please find the BCOAPO's Information Requests No. 2 with respect to the 
above-noted matter.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 
  
Sincerely,  
BC PUBLIC INTEREST ADVOCACY CENTRE  
 
Original on file signed by: 
 
Leigha Worth 
Executive Director | General Counsel 
 
Encl.  
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REQUESTOR NAME:     BCOAPO 

INFORMATION REQUEST ROUND NO:   2 

TO:        FORTISBC 

DATE:        August 26, 2019 

PROJECT NO:      1598996 

APPLICATION NAME:     APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL  

       OF A MULTI-YEAR RATE PLAN  

       FOR 2020-2024 

 ______________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

122.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.13.2 

122.1 The response makes reference to both input cost inflation and price 
inflation.  Does FBC consider its proposed I-factor (as described on page 
B-25 of the Exhibit B-1) to be a measure of each Company’s input cost 
inflation or its price inflation? 

122.2 If the I-factor is viewed as a measure of price inflation please explain why 
with reference to its components. 

123.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.22.11 

123.1 For each of FBC and FEI were there non-labour related O&M costs that 
increased at less than the CPI-based inflation during the Current PBR 
Plan terms? 

123.2 If yes, please provide a full accounting of those that did. 

124.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.23.1, Attachment 23.1 

124.1 With respect to the actual ForticBC Inc. O&M expense for 2018 reported 
in Attachment 23.1, please reconcile the value(s) reported with the 2018 
Actual Base O&M value of $53.839 M (per Exhibit B-1, page C-44) used 
in the determination of FBC’s 2019 Base O&M. 

125.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.23.4 

125.1 With respect to FBC’s Total O&M FTEs, please explain the increase from 
229 in 2017 to 247 in 2018. 

126.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.147.1.1 

126.1 In various places, the response makes reference to 2020 and how the 
purpose of preparing C2-14 is to establish a forecast that will be utilized to 
set base O&M for 2020.  Please reconcile the references to 2020 with the 
fact that Table C2-14 in setting out the determination of the 2019 Base 
O&M. 
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127.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.42.1 
Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.34.1 

127.1 BCOAPO 1.42.1 referred to the determination of FBC’s 2019 Base O&M 
per Table C2-14.  The response make reference to BCUC 1.24.1 which 
only deals with FEI’s 2019 Base O&M per Table C2-1.  Please confirm 
whether the reference in the response is correct. 

127.2 Are the revisions to the determination of FBC’s 2019 Base O&M as set 
out in BCUC 1.34.1 meant to address the issue raised in BCOAPO 
1.42.1?  If yes, please explain how. 

128.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.43.2 

128.1 The original question asked about the treatment of the $0.5 M in O&M 
savings above the formula expected to be received achieved in 2019.  
The response only dealt with savings expected to be achieved in 2018 
(and carried over to 2019).  Please respond to the original question. 

129.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.45.1 
Exhibit B-1, page C-46 

129.1 What is the estimated increase in Other Revenue for 2019 from manual 
meter read fees? 

130.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.39.4 

130.1 The response states that Base 2019 in this table (i.e., Table C2-16) 
represents the Company’s 2019 Projection and the existing funding 
available in 2019 under the Current PBR Plan.  Please demonstrate, with 
reference to FBC’s Annual Review for 2019 Rates, that the values 
reported are “the existing funding available in 2019 under the Current 
PBR Plan”. 

131.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.48.1 

131.1 Please provide a revised response where the values are normalized for 
major events. 

132.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.48.4 and 1.50.4 
Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.17.7 and BCUC 1.8.4 
Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.23.1 

Preamble: The responses to both BCOAPO IRs refer to BCUC 1.17.7.  The 
response to BCUC 1.17.7 makes reference to both BCUC 1.8.4 
and BCOAPO 1.23.1. 

132.1 Please confirm that the Current PBR Plan and the proposed MRPs both 
include an annual adjustment to the Base O&M for inflation. 

132.2 With respect to the response to BCOAPO 1.23.1, please re-do the 
analyses of the relationship between Base O&M and Customer Count for 
FEI and FBC using Base O&M values that have been normalized for 
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inflation (i.e., express the Base O&M values for each year in 2014 $ using 
the inflation factor from the Current PBR Plan. 

133.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.49.2 

133.1 Based on the seven year cycle, how many dam safety reviews will be 
required in each year of the proposed MRP? 

134.0 Reference: Exhibit B-9, MoveUP 1.6.3 

134.1 The discussion regarding FBC’s incremental funding indicates that FBC 
plans on adding nine new employees in 2019.  As of August 31, 2019 
how many of these new employees have actually been hired and what is 
the status of the remaining planned hires for 2019? 

135.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.50.3 

135.1 During the MRP period what information will FBC be providing the 
Commission on an annual basis in order for it to determine whether, for 
capital projects below the proposed CPCN thresholds, a CPCN 
Application should be required? 

136.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.64.2 

136.1 The response states that “Under the proposed mechanism, the 
Companies retain 50 percent of any benefits of efficiencies and are 
responsible for 50 percent of any overspending for the MRP period. 
Amending the ratio to 75/25 for the ratepayer/utilities would reduce the 
incentive for FortisBC to manage its capital expenditures below the 
amounts embedded in rates.”  Based on this logic, please discuss the 
merits of using a ratio of 25/75. 

137.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.63.2 

137.1 Please indicate specifically those Small Growth projects that were 
considered to be flexible during Current PBR period and for which 
spending was reduced/eliminated. 

137.1 Please identify those areas in FBC’s service area where higher forecast 
expenditures for the 2020 to 2024 period are required due to significant 
load growth in recent years and required upgrades. 

138.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.70.3 

138.1 The response states that: i) the 2019 Transmission Line Condition 
Assessment has not been completed and ii) as the number of structures 
to be rehabilitated cannot be known in advance, the unit costs are 
determined on the basis of poles assessed, which assumes a constant 
proportion of poles for rehabilitation to poles assessed.  However, the 
response also indicates that the forecast for 2020 assumes a higher 
number of poles will require rehabilitation.  Please reconcile the 
assumption that a higher number of poles will need to be replaced with 
point (ii) in the previous sentence. 
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139.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.74.1 

139.1 Please explain why it is not possible to more evenly “pace” the 
expenditures required for Generation Station Assets over the five-year 
MRP period. 

140.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.75.1 

140.1 What is the basis for the forecast spending on Ground Grid Upgrades if 
the condition assessment for the locations noted have not be undertaken 
as of yet? 

141.0 Reference: Exhibit B-7, CEC 1.30.2 
Exhibit B-1, Table C3-21 

141.1 Please provide the rationale for the material increase in FBC’s Growth 
Capital spending in 2020 over 2019.  In particular do the economic 
forecasts for 2019 and 2020 differ sufficiently to support such a material 
increase? 

142.0 Reference: Exhibit B-7, CEC 1.31.2 

142.1 Please confirm that FBC plans to track and have the capability to report 
on the flow-through variances associated with spending related to EV 
charging stations. 

143.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.92.1.1 

143.1 Is it reasonable to view the Meter Reading SQI to be reporting the 
combined performance of both manual and electronic meter reads? 

143.2 Would it be more appropriate to have separate SQIs for manual and 
electronic meter reading?  If not, why not? 

144.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.94.4.2 

144.1 The referenced quote from Appendix C5-2 makes reference to “providing 
the proposed benchmark based on a three year rolling average”.  Is FBC 
proposing that during the MRP period the “benchmark” will be changed 
each year based on a three-year historical rolling average or that the 
benchmark for the entire MRP period will be based on 2017-2019 results? 

144.1.1 Why is the proposed approach appropriate? 

145.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.89.1 

Exhibit B-1-1, Appendix C5-2, page 7 

145.1 Reference is made in Appendix C5-2 to the use of the industry average 
for call performance in setting the current benchmark for call centre 
performance with respect to first contact resolution.  How does the 
proposed 78% benchmark compare with more recent industry average 
performance? 
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146.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.90.2 

146.1 The response references BCUC 1.91.1 which states:  “The proposed 
benchmark and threshold levels take into consideration that there are a 
combination of factors reflected in the index, which may create larger 
fluctuations if issues occur even if they may be relatively minor.”  Doesn’t 
the fact the measure takes into consideration a number of factors dampen 
the impact that large fluctuation in one factor will have on the overall 
measure and therefore have the opposite effect to that stated? 

147.0 Reference: Exhibit B-4, BCMEU 1.6.1 

147.1 Please explain how O&M per customer can be considered a “service 
quality” indicator. 

148.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.134.1 

148.1 Please explain why it is appropriate to exclude interest from the Lead-Lag 
Study. 

149.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCUC 1.136.1 and BCUC 1.137.1 

149.1 In the response to BCUC 1.36.1 the appropriateness of the Cost Driver 
approach is justified on the basis that the difference between it and the 
Time Sheet approach is only $0.34 M based on 2018 values.  However, 
the response to BCUC 1.137.1 indicates that in earlier years (i.e., 2013-
2017) the differences ranged from $0.93 M to $5.0 M.  Given this range of 
results, does FBC still consider the implementation of the Cost Driver 
approach to be appropriate and, if yes, why? 

150.0 Reference: Exhibit B-1-3, Table C2-14 

Preamble: Table C2-14 has been revised as follows: 
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150.1 Please provide references as to where in the evidence the following 
values are explained/provided: 

150.1.1 2018 Actual FHI services charged to FBC 

150.1.2 2018 Actual FI services charged to FBC 

150.1.3 2019 Normalized Forecast FHI Management Fee 

150.1.4 FBC costs included in FHI Corporate Services 

150.1.5 The $0.428 M referenced in the revised footnote #131 

151.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.75.5; BCUC 1.79.3 and BCUC 1.79.6 
Exhibit B-1, page C-145 

Preamble: The response to BCUC 1.79.3 states “the Clean Growth 
Innovation Fund spending will span the entire utility value chain 
and will provide cost-effective energy solutions to all customers”. 

 The response to BCUC 1.79.6 states “The Innovation Fund will 
provide a direct benefit to customers by improving how they use 
and benefit from FortisBC’s energy products”. 

151.1 Both references quoted in the preamble indicated that customers will 
benefit by improving how they use FortisBC’s products (e.g. electricity 
and natural gas).  Given this basis for the benefits, please explain why 
FBC considers that all customers benefit equally from the Innovation 
Fund regardless of their usage level (per BCUC 1.75.5). 

152.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.82.4 

152.1 Please explain why projects that are already underway would 
require/should be eligible for funding.   
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153.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.5.1 

153.1 Will there be business cases demonstrating that projects meet at least 
one of the definitions provided for “cost-effective” prior to funding being 
provided? 

153.1.1 If not, why not? 

153.1.2 If yes, will they be publically available? 

154.0 Reference: Exhibit B-4, BCMEU 1.12.1 

154.1 The response states that “The FBC Customer Charge will be increased 
by the approved amount of the Clean Growth Innovation Fund rate rider”.  
Do all rate schedules in FortisBC’s approved Electric Tariff currently have 
a “customer charge”? 

154.1.1 If not, please identify those schedules that don’t and 
indicate whether the proposal would be to add a $0.30 per month 
customer charge. 

154.2 Please confirm whether the Clean Growth Innovation Fund rate rider will 
apply to each customer account or to each delivery point (given that some 
customers may have more than one delivery point). 

154.3 Assuming a Wholesale customer has one delivery point, why is it 
reasonable for a Wholesale customer, who in turn serves a large number 
of retail customers, to only be levied $0.30/month? 

155.0 Reference: Exhibit B-6, BCSEA 1.21.5 

155.1 If FortisBC considers there to be an essential need to invest in order to 
accelerate innovation and adoption of new technologies to meet policy 
objectives why not, in the case of FortisBC Inc., simply include the 
forecast spending in the Capital Expenditures proposed for the MRP 
period? 

156.0 Reference: Exhibit B-10, BCUC 1.148.1 

156.1 Why are the actual capitalized overheads set equal to the approved value 
as opposed to applying the approved percentage to the actual total Gross 
O&M? 

157.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.5.1 

The IR and response are reproduced below. 

5.1 With respect to Table A1-5, under the “Responsive to Customer 
Expectations” feature please explain what is meant by cost-effective. 

Response: 

Cost effective refers to the focus of the Clean Growth Innovation Fund being on 
initiatives that will result in commercial solutions which are cost-effective from a 
customer perspective. Cost effectiveness in this context means the lowest 
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reasonable cost for clean products and services offered by FortisBC to its 
customers, and also considers solutions that maintain or increase load to keep 
rates affordable for customers. 

157.1 What type of metric, yardstick, or external benchmarks or comparators 
will FEI be employing to gauge its own offerings in order to ensure that 
FEI’s ratepayers receive clean products at the ‘lowest reasonable cost’ 
and also enjoy rates that are ‘affordable’? 

158.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.5.3 

158.1 Please explain why surveying customers is not appropriate and not one of 
the best ways to determine the level of customer satisfaction. 

159.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.7.1 

159.1 Given FEI’s response, is it plausible that cost-of-service regulation for the 
six-year test period would have resulted in lower rates today for FEI’s 
ratepayers and a similar quality of service? 

160.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.12.3 

160.1 Has it been FEI’s experience that Rate Schedule 1 customer numbers are 
typically under-forecast? 

161.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.14.1 

161.1 Has FEI always accounted for pension and OPEB costs as capital costs? 

161.2 Please confirm that FEI’s accounting treatment of these items is 
consistent with the applicable accounting standards (e.g., FASB, GAAP, 
etc.). 

162.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.15.2 

162.1 Has FEI ever been regulated under a two-year or multi-year cost-of-
service regime?  If so, please provide details including regulatory costs 
incurred. 

163.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.35.1 

163.1 Were the FTE increases for Tilbury and Supporting planned or foreseen 
by FEI when the expiring multi-year plan was proposed or did they evolve 
(and hence were unanticipated)? 

164.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.35.2 

164.1 Please comment on the usefulness of the formula O&M costs for Tilbury, 
Mt. Hayes, and Supporting, given that in 2019 the formulaic O&M costs 
are exceeded by non-formula flow-through O&M costs for these facilities/ 
functionality. 

165.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.40.14 and 40.15 
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165.1 The first referenced IR indicates that gas control costs have risen by 
91.6% from 2014 to 2019, representing an average annual compounded 
growth rate of 13.9%.  The second referenced IR indicates that gas 
control FTEs have increased by only 40% over the same period.  Please 
explain fully. 

166.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO IR 1.54.2 

166.1 Please explain why 2019 growth capital unit net costs are more than 50% 
above 2014 growth capital unit net costs. 

167.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.22 

FortisBC did not confirm that its deferral account recommendation does not pass 
all risks to customer, but only customer variances are subject to deferral.   

167.1 Please fully explain why customers should bear the risk of customer 
variances and not the shareholders.  In the response, please fully discuss 
the PBR principles and the impact of customers bearing the risk of 
customer variances on those principles. 

168.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.23 

In 1.23.2, BCOAPO requested 10 years of history, In the response, FortisBC 
refers BCOAPO to the response to 1.23.1, which only provided 5 years of actual 
data (2014-2018) and one year of forecast data.   

168.1 Please confirm that the data in the table in 23.1 for 2014-2018 is actual 
costs related to the formula, and not the output of the formula.  If not 
confirmed, please fully explain and provide the actual related costs. 

168.2 If 2.1 above is confirmed, please provide the formula output for each of 
the years. 

168.3 Please provide related actual data for each of the years 2009-2013. 

168.4 Please provide actual data for 2014-2018 and forecast for 2019 for  
FortisBC New Attachments. 

168.5 Please provide formula outputs for 2014-2018 and 2019 for FortisBC new 
attachments. 

168.6 Please provide related FortisBC actual data for each of the years 2009-
2013. 

168.7 Please provide confirm that the inflation factors provided in BCOAPO 1.1 
are the related inflation factors for each of 2014-2019 that was used in 
each formula. 

168.8 Please provide the inflation factor related to the factors provided in 
response to 2.7 for 2009-2013. 

169.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.28.3 
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In BCOAPO 1.28.3, FortisBC is asked to explain why a productivity factor is not 
appropriate.  In the response, FortisBC refers to BCUC 1.6.3.  In that response, 
FortisBC asserts that incentives are not impacted by the size of the productivity 
factor: 

169.1 Please confirm that another purpose of a productivity factor is to pass a 
portion of expected efficiencies to customers during the term of the 
incentive plan.  If not confirmed, please fully explain. 

169.2 Given the FortisBC assertion that incentives are not impacted by the 
selection of a particular productivity factor value, please confirm that 
FortisBC would accept that an expected industry productivity factor would 
be appropriate.  If not confirmed, please fully explain. 

170.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.82 

170.1 Please confirm that investments such as NGT Fueling Stations, LNG 
Production costs or EV Charging stations could be provided by 
unregulated entities, with investment by shareholders, who take the risk 
and reap the benefits of the investment.  If not confirmed, please fully 
explain.   

170.2 Please fully discuss the impact of having a regulated entity provide 
services in an industry that could be served by competitive unregulated 
entities.  Please fully discuss the impact on the development of a 
competitive market. 

171.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.83 

171.1 Please confirm that a utility has the duty to support its applications with 
evidence.  If not confirmed, please fully explain. 

171.2 Please fully explain how a failure of a utility to provide adequate evidence 
to support its case is an exogenous adjustment. 

171.3 Please confirm that a decision of a parent organization, or a controlling 
shareholder cannot be, by definition, an exogenous event.  If not 
confirmed, please fully explain. 

172.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.85 

In response to BCOAPO 1.85.2, starting at line 27, FortisBC states 

It is in the best interest of customers, the Utilities and society for the 
Utilities to pursue projects which address strategic and emerging issues, 
serve customer needs, and maintain the long term health of the Utilities. 
In this regard, FortisBC believes its interests are aligned with its 
customers. 

172.1 Please provide a detailed discussion of how it is in the “best interest of 
customers, the Utilities and society for the Utilities to pursue projects 
which address strategic and emerging issues, serve customer needs, and 
maintain the long term health of the Utilities.” 
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172.2 Please provide all independent research, articles or other research that 
FortisBC is aware of that demonstrates that THE PROGRAMS FortisBC 
is proposing is in the “best interest of customers, the Utilities and society 
for the Utilities to pursue projects which address strategic and emerging 
issues, serve customer needs, and maintain the long term health of the 
Utilities.” 

173.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.85 

In response to BCOAPO 1.85.3, starting at line 10, FortisBC states 

FortisBC expects to provide grant funding to assist in accelerating the 
commercialization of clean innovations. It does not intend to take an 
equity position in any related companies or own any intellectual property 
developed in the partnerships. 

173.1 Please provide a detailed discussion of the processes and criteria for 
assessing any program that FortisBC would provide grants to.  In the 
response please provide the criteria for assessing any proposal.  In the 
response please provide all references to the application or IR responses 
where the criteria are discussed. 

173.2 Please fully explain whether customers or their representatives will be 
involved in the selection of projects to be given grants or not.  In the 
response please provide the FortisBC reasons for its response. 

173.3 Please confirm that no affiliates of FortisBC will be given grants under any 
program.  If not confirmed, please fully explain. 

174.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.93 

174.1 In response to BCOAPO 1.93.3, FortisBC mentions discussions with 
stakeholders.  Please provide a detailed list of stakeholders consulted 
copies of all information gathered from each stakeholder. 

175.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.96 

175.1 In response to BCOAPO 1.96.1, Concentric refuses to provide a list of 
customers.  Please provide a summary of Concentric customers that just 
list the number of customers that are: 

(i) Regulatory Boards or Commissions 

(ii) Regulated natural gas or electric distribution utilities 

(iii) Regulated natural gas or electric transmission utilities. 

(iv) Customer groups that intervene in regulatory proceedings. 

(v)  Unregulated entities 

(vi) Any other customer groups. 
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175.2 In response to BCOAPO 1.96.5, Concentric confirms that all customers 
within a rate class pay the same rate.  Please fully discuss how a 
voluntary program for innovation funding could be implemented, where 
customers can voluntarily provide funding. 

176.0 Reference: Exhibit B-5, BCOAPO 1.111 

In the response, FortisBC indicates that formula O&M is before capitalized 
overhead. 

176.1 Please confirm that “before capitalized overhead” means before any 
credits to O&M related to capitalized overhead.  If not confirmed, please 
fully explain. 

176.2 If 11.1 above is confirmed, please provide updated tables related to 
formula that includes overhead after any credits related to capitalized 
overhead, including the tables provided in response to BCOAPO 1.1 and 
23.1.   

 

 




